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Chinese Taipei Underwater Federation
address: No.10, Ln. 68, Xinyi Rd., Ziguan Dist., Kaohsiung City 826, Taiwan (R.O.C.)
phone: 886-7-6171126 ,886-910846316,Fax： 886-7-6194895
e-mail：ctuf006@gmail.comt  http://www.cmas.tw/

15th Asian Fin Swimming Championships and 2015 Asian Junior Fin Swimming Competition 

3th - 9th November, 2015 Taipei, Taiwan
INFORMATION 

1. RULES 

In accordance with CMAS rules and Special rules of AUF. 

2. VENUE 

All events will be held at the Standard Indoor Swimming Pool, located in Taipei City, Taiwan. The Facility has an 10-lane 50 meter Competition Pool, 2.2-3 meter depth of water, a 6-lane 25 meter Training Pool. Timing and Judging Consoles, Computerization and Touch Pads are provided by OMEGA Systems. 

3. ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANTS 

Events / Group 

a. Participants must be registered members of their respective fin swimming federations of the Asian Countries. 

b. Junior Competition: Born after 1/1/1998. 

c. Current CMAS Sports License for Championship. 

4. EVENTS / GROUP
	Events / Group
	Senior
	Junior

	50m Surface
	*
	*

	100m Surface
	*
	*

	200m Surface
	*
	*

	400m Surface
	*
	*

	800m Surface
	*
	*

	1,500m Surface
	*
	*

	50m Apnea
	*
	*

	50m Bi-fins
	*
	*

	100m Bi-fins
	*
	*

	200m Bi-fins
	*
	*

	100m Immersion
	*
	

	400m Immersion
	*
	

	4 x 100m Surface
	*
	*

	4 x 200m Surface
	*
	*


* Asian Fin Swimming Championships: there will be heats and finals as the CMAS Rules. 

* Asian Junior Fin Swimming Competition: there will be only direct finals in the morning sessions. 

5. BOOKING AND ENTRY FEE 

A. Team Accommodations 

Accommodations and meals are being offered as a package to the participating delegations from 3th November (from dinner) to 9th November (until Breakfast). 

B. Package Cost 

The package cost is billed PER INDIVIDUAL in twin or triple hotel rooms and includes transportation (Airport – Hotel – Airport) breakfast, lunch and dinner(Starting with dinner on the 3th November and ending with breakfast on the 9th November ): US$ 650. Extra fee for single room is: US$ 30 per day (Package cost for single room is US$ 800). 
Extra day for sightseeing is: US$ 100 per person per day.
Check-In Time: after 12:00 noon on the day of arrival. 

Check-Out Time: before 12:00 noon on the day of departure. Any departures after 12:00 noon will be subject to availability and possible additional charges. 

C. Reservation and Payment 

Accommodations will be reserved only by deposit of US$ 300 per person. Please complete and return the Hotel Booking form as soon as possible. Payment may be sent before 15 September to guarantee reservation. All rooms are subject to availability. To avoid inconvenience on the part of the organizers and participants, we would like to request the teams to follow the schedule of deadlines. 

Balance payment should pay before 24 October 2015. 

D. Payment Information 

Instructions for wire transfer: 

Bank Name: 

Bank Address: 

Swift Code: 

Account Name:

Account No:

6. SECRETARY AND COMPETITION FEE 

Participants who choose to be accommodated in hotels other than official hotels will have to pay US$ 350 per person for secretarial fees, competition, opening and closing gala ceremony. No local transfers will be provided. 

7. CANCELLATION OF EVENTS 

A. Individual Events: There shall be a minimum of 3 entries. 

B. The events shall be cancelled if entries received on the closing date are below the minimum number. 

C.Participating teams that may be affected by this rule shall be immediately informed and given 3 days to re-submit alternate entries. 

8. LANE SEEDINGS 

For Junior Competition, all events will be swum on a Timed Finals basis. In order to seed swimmers correctly, please enter clearly the latest best times for each event the swimmer is entered in the space provided in the entry forms. 

9. BOTTLE FILLING 

The maximum charging pressure is 200 bars. All cylinders (bottles) must be in good condition and must have passed a hydraulic test within 24 months prior to the date of the championships. 

10. PROGRAM SCHEDULE 
A. Competition will start from 9 am and 16: 00 each day.
 Warming up will start from 8:00am and 15:00pm each day. 

- Day 1 (11/03): Arrival 

- Day 2 (11/04): Practice, Technical Meeting at 11 am, Equipment Check at 14:00- 17:00 pm, and Opening Ceremony at 19:00
- Day 3 (11/05) Competition
- Day 4 (11/06) Competitions and AUF General Assembly
- Day 5 (11/07) Competition
- Day 6 (11/08) Competition and Closing ceremony
- Day 7 (11/09): Departure in the morning 
B. Events Schedule No.
	Day 
	No.
	Morning –9h00
	Afternoon – 16h00
	Medal Ceremony

	Day 1 
	101 
	100 SF Women (Heats) 
	100 SF Women (FINAL) 
	

	
	102 
	100 SF Girls (Final) 
	100 SF Men (FINAL) 
	100 SF Women

	
	103 
	100 SF Men ( Heats) 
	100 BF Women (FINAL) 
	100 SF Men

	
	104 
	100 SF Boys (FINAL) 
	100 BF Men (FINAL) 
	100 BF Women

	
	105 
	100 BF Women (Heats) 
	400 SF Women (FINAL ) 
	100 BF Men

	
	106 
	100 BF Girls (FINAL) 
	400 SF Men (FINAL ) 
	400 SF Women

	
	107 
	100 BF Men ( Heats) 
	
	400 SF Men

	
	108 
	100 BF Boys (Final) 
	
	

	
	109 
	400 SF Women (Heats) 
	
	

	
	110 
	400 SF Girls (FINAL) 
	
	

	
	111 
	400 SF Men (Heats) 
	
	

	
	112 
	400 SF Boys (FINAL) 
	
	


	Day
	No.
	Morning – 9h00
	Afternoon –16h00
	Medal Ceremony

	Day 2
	201
	100 IM Women (Heats) 
	100 IM Women (FINAL) 
	

	
	202 
	100 IM Men (Heats) 
	100 IM Men (FINAL ) 
	100 IM Women 

	
	203 
	1500 SF Women ( Final B) 
	1500 SF Women (FINAL A ) 
	100 IM Men

	
	204 
	1500 SF Men (Final B) 
	1500 SF Men (FINAL A ) 
	1500 SF Women

	
	205 
	1500 SF Boys (Final) 
	200 BF Women (FINAL ) 
	1500 SF Men

	
	206 
	1500 SF Girls (Final) 
	200 BF Men (FINAL ) 
	200 BF Women

	
	207 
	200 BF Women (Heats) 
	200 SF Women (FINAL ) 
	200 BF Men

	
	208 
	200 BF Girls (FINAL) 
	200 SF Men (FINAL ) 
	200 SF Women

	
	209 
	200 BF Men (Heats ) 
	
	200 SF Men

	
	210 
	200 BF Boys (FINAL) 
	
	

	
	211 
	200 SF Women (Heats) 
	
	

	
	212 
	200 SF Girls (FINAL) 
	
	

	
	213 
	200 SF Men (Heats) 
	
	

	
	214 
	200 SF Boys (FINAL) 
	
	


	Day
	No.
	Morning – 9h00
	Afternoon –16h00
	Medal Ceremony

	Day 3
	301
	50 SF Women (Heats)
	50 SF Women (FINAL) 
	

	
	302 
	50 SF Girls (FINAL) 
	50 SF Men (FINAL) 
	50 SF Women

	
	303 
	50 SF Men (Heats) 
	50 BF Women (FINAL) 
	50 SF Men

	
	304 
	50 SF boys (FINAL) 
	50 BF Men (FINAL) 
	50 BF Women

	
	305 
	50 BF Women (Heats) 
	400 IM Women (FINAL A) 
	50 BF Men

	
	306 
	50 BF Girls (FINAL) 
	400 IM Men (FINAL A) 
	400 IM Women

	
	307 
	50 BF Men (Heats) 
	4x200 SF Women (Final ) 
	400 IM Men

	
	308 
	50 BF boys (FINAL) 
	4x200 SF Men (Final ) 
	4x200 SF Women

	
	309 
	400 IM Women (Final B) 
	
	4x200 SF Men

	
	310 
	400 IM Men (Final B) 
	
	

	
	311 
	4x200 SF Women (Heats) 
	
	

	
	312 
	4x200 SF Girls (FINAL) 
	
	

	
	313 
	4x200 SF Men (Heats) 
	
	

	
	314 
	4x200 SF Boys (FINAL) 
	
	


	Day
	No.
	Morning – 9h00
	Afternoon –16h00
	Medal Ceremony

	Day 4
	401
	50 AP Women (Heats) 
	50 AP Women (FINAL) 
	

	
	402 
	50 AP Girls (FINAL) 
	50 AP Men (FINAL) 
	50 AP Women

	
	403 
	50 AP Men (Heats) 
	800 SF Women (FINAL A) 
	50 AP Men

	
	404 
	50 AP Boys (FINAL) 
	800 SF Men (FINAL A) 
	800 SF Women

	
	405 
	800 SF Women ( FINAL B) 
	4x100 SF Women (FINAL ) 
	800 SF Men

	
	406 
	800 SF Girls (FINAL) 
	4x100 SF Men (FINAL ) 
	4x100 SF Women

	
	407 
	800 SF Men ( FINAL B) 
	
	4x100 SF Men

	
	408 
	800 SF Boys (FINAL) 
	
	

	
	409 
	4x100 SF Women (Heats)
	
	

	
	410 
	4x100 SF Girls (FINAL ) 
	
	

	
	411 
	4x100 SF Men (Heats) 
	
	

	
	412 
	4x100 SF Boys (FINAL) 
	
	


11. AWARDS 

Individual / Team Awards 

a. Gold Medal for First Place. 

b. Silver Medal for Second Place. 

c. Bronze Medal for Third Place. 

* For Junior Competition: Victory Ceremony will be done in the morning sessions after each event. 

* For Asian Championships: Victory Ceremony will be done in the afternoon sessions as the schedule. 

In order to prepare for Victory Ceremony, each team have to bring 3 national flags (Size : 180cm x 120cm) and one CD of national anthem. 

12. CERTIFICATES 

A. Diploma/certificate will be awarded to all record holders. 

B. Certificate of participation will be presented to all participants. 

13. TECHNICAL MEETING 

A. Date: Wednesday, 4th November, 2015. 

B. Time: 11.00 am 

C. Venue: Conference room in the pool . 
14. Submission key dates
Application Form                Submission Deadline

Enclosure 1 ---Preliminary form


2015/08/05  
Enclosure 2 ---Entry List




2015/09/30
Enclosure 3 ---Hotel Booking Form

2015/09/15
Enclosure 4 ---Rooming List



2015/09/30
Enclosure 5 ---Travel Information

2015/09/30
Enclosure 6 ---Entry Form



2015/09/30
15. Other information 

A. Visa 

  Entry visa is needed by Chinese Taipei government. If assistance is needed, please contact the organizer and give information concerned at least one month ahead of time.
B. Information of organizing committee
Chinese Taipei Underwater Federation
No.10, Ln. 68, Xinyi Rd., Ziguan Dist., Kaohsiung City 826, Taiwan (R.O.C.)
phone:  886-7-6171126, 886-975676583, Fax： 886-7-6194895  
e-mail:ctuf002@gmail.com, http://www.cmas.tw;  http://www.cmas.com.tw
Enclosure 1

PRELIMINARY ENTRY FORM
	Name of

Federation
	
	NOC Code
	

	Contact

Person
	
	Phone No.
	

	Function
	
	Mobile No
	

	E-mail

Address
	
	Fax No.
	


	Confirmation

	We want to participate. (YES / NO)
	


If YES, please fill out the following.
	Number of Participants in 15th Asian Fin Swimming Championships

	Team Officials
	

	Athletes
	


	Number of Participants in 2015  Asian Junior Fin Swimming Competition

	Team Officials
	

	Athletes
	


[image: image1.jpg]Date
NF Signature and Stamp

Please E-mail completed this form before 5th August 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 2-1
Entry List (Championship)
Federation Name:  

	No
	Name
	
	Male/Female
	Position

	
	Surname, Given
	Date of Birth
	M/F
	Athlete = A Coach = C
Team Official = TO Team Support = TS

	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	


Team Manager:                      
Email:                       

Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 2-2
Entry List (Junior Competition)
Federation Name:  

	No
	Name
	
	Male/Female
	Position

	
	Surname, Given
	Date of Birth
	M/F
	Athlete = A Coach = C
Team Official = TO Team Support = TS

	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	


Team Manager:                      
Email:                       

Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 3

HOTEL BOOKING FORM
Closing Date for This Form Submission: 15 September 2015
	Country:
	Country Code:

	Name of Contact:

	Address:

	Cell phone:
	Fax:

	Telephone:
	Email:


Reservations
Please complete the following information in order to make package reservations
	Type of room
	No of rooms
	Date

	
	
	From
	To

	Single
	
	
	

	Double/Triple
	
	
	


Extra Nights: if you need extra nights, please fill in the following
	Type of room
	No of rooms
	Date

	
	
	From
	To

	Single
	
	
	

	Double/Triple
	
	
	


light Details
Team Arrival
Date:  
Time:  
Flight No:  

Team Departure
Date:  
Time:  
Flight No:  

We will send booking deposit on  
_, 2015 (before 15 September)

Instructions for wire transfer:
Bank Name: BANK OF TAIWAN

BRANCH: KANG SHAN BRANCH
Bank Address: NO.16, SO TIEN ROAD, KANG SHAN DISTRICT, KAOHSIUNG CITY, TAIWAN R.O.C.
Swift Code: BKTWTWTP060
Account Name: Chinese Taipei Underwater Federation
Account No: 060 001 000827

Enclosure 4
Rooming List
Federation Name:  

	Room type
	Check in
	Check out
	Name 1 (3)
	Name 2

	(sample)
	
	
	Roommate 1
	Roommate 2

	Triple
	
	
	Roommate 3
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Duplicate form if necessary
Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 5
Travel Information
Federation Name:  

Number of Participants Traveling:
	Athletes
	Coaches
	Team Official
	Team Support
	Total

	
	
	
	
	


Please list team members on this flight.
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Is entire team on this flight?
Yes/No.
If not please duplicatethis form.

Departure
	Departure Date
	Flight Number
	Time of Departure
	No. of Persons

	
	
	
	


Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 6-1
ENTRY FORM(Senior_Male)
Federation Name:  

	No.
	Swimmer’s Name In
BlockLetter
	Date Of Birth
(dd/mm/yyyy)
	Event No.
	Event
	Best.Time

	1
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	
	


Team Manager:  
Email: 

Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 6-2
ENTRY FORM(Senior_Female)
Federation Name:  

	No.
	Swimmer’s Name In
BlockLetter
	Date Of Birth
(dd/mm/yyyy)
	Event No.
	Event
	Best.Time

	1
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	
	


Team Manager:  
Email: 

Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 6-3
ENTRY FORM(Junior_Male)
Federation Name:  

	No.
	Swimmer’s Name In
BlockLetter
	Date Of Birth
(dd/mm/yyyy)
	Event No.
	Event
	Best.Time

	1
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	
	


Team Manager:  
Email: 

Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
Enclosure 6-4
ENTRY FORM(Junior_Female)
Federation Name:  

	No.
	Swimmer’s Name In
BlockLetter
	Date Of Birth
(dd/mm/yyyy)
	Event No.
	Event
	Best.Time

	1
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	
	


Team Manager:  
Email: 

Please E-mail completed this form before 30th September 2015 to:  ctuf002@gmail.com and cmasasia@kua.or.kr
